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May 26, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR - MIMAROPA, 1515 L&S Building
Roxas, Blvd., Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APPLICATION OF PORT

MANAGEMENT OFFICE - PALAWAN LOCATED IN SAN
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

Forwarded is the Memorandum from CENRO - Taytay, Palawan dated May 19, 2022
along with the investigation report of ECOMS I Ana Liza D. Marasigan and FT II Christian
O. Cuyo in compliance to December 23, 2021 RED Memorandum.

Also attached are digitized sketch map of the area, geo-tagged photos and other
pertinent enclosures.

For information and further instruction.

For the PENR Officer:
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ief, Technical Services Diyhsion
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Republic of the Philippines
P éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e MIMAROPA Region

= COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Raglonal Om' ¢

Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM.0912-171-3889 TNT
Emailyechrotaytay@denr.gov.ph .

May 19, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR - The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer- Palawan
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM : The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer

This jurisdiction

SUBJECT : PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APPLICATION OF PORT
MANAGEMENT OFFICE-PALAWAN LOCATED IN SAN
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

This pertains to the memorandum dated December 23, 2021 from the Regional
Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer which was received by this office on April 18,
2022 regarding the Port Zone Delineation (PZD) Application of Port Management Office-
Palawan located in San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

In compliance to the above mentioned memorandum, personnel of this office were
instructed to conduct an investigation on April 26, 2022 to ascertain if the area is covered by
Mangroves . Report (attached) disclosed that a total area of 5,361.64 sq. m is covered with
Mangroves. The reclamation of portion of the foreshore and submerged area with
embankments is one of the cause of deposition of sand to the other side of the proposed Port
Zone Delineation where the mangrove area is located. This might affect the flow/supply of
seawater to the mangrove areas in the near future. The mangroves near the proposed PZD is a
small portion only of the total mangrove areas of Barangay San Fernando, El Nido while the
greater portion of the mangroves are found at the opposite side of the proposed PZD.

This office concurs with the recommendation of EMS-1 Marasigan and FT II Cuyo
reiterating our previous recommendations cited in the Completed Staff Work (CSW) report of
this Office dated June 4, 2019 and August 19, 2021 (herewith attached).

For information and further instruction.

ALAN J/NALLE
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Checked and Verified by:

Attested by:
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Republic of the Philippines
- éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

* COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
: By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay(@denr.gov.ph

TAYTAY, §

May 5, 2022
[?"-a
MEMORANDUM
eI S

FOR : The Community Environment and Nattral Resources Officer

This jurisdiction
FROM - Ecosystem management Specialist 1

Forest Technician 11

SUBJECT : PORT ZONE DELINEATION (PZD) APPLICATION OF PORT
MANAGEMENT OFFICE-PALAWAN LOCATED IN SAN
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

This pertains to the memorandum dated December 23, 2021 from the Regional
Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer which was received by this office on April 18,
2022 regarding the Port Zone Delineation (PZD) Application of Port Management Office-
Palawan located in San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

In compliance to the above mentioned memorandum, the undersigned as per instruction
conducted an investigation on April 26, 2022 to ascertain if the area is covered by Mangroves .
Based on ground verification, a total area of 5,361.64 sq. m is covered with Mangroves. The
reclamation of portion of the foreshore and submerged area with embankments is one of the
cause of deposition of sand to the other side of the proposed Port Zone Delineation where the
mangrove area is located. This might affect the flow/supply of seawater to the mangrove areas
in the near future. The mangroves near the proposed PZD is a small portion only of the total
mangrove areas of Barangay San Fernando, El Nido while the greater portion of the of the
mangroves are found at the opposite side of the proposed PZD. Also, there are no DENR
projects within the vicinity of the PZD that will be affected.

Recommendation

1. The undersigned would like to reiterate the recommendations cited in the Completed
Staff Work (CSW) report dated June 4, 2019 and August 19, 2021.

2. This Office may issue a memorandum interposing no objection on the proposed
project with out prejudice on the imposition of penalties for violation such as but not
limited to the following environmental laws:

i. ECC is defined under item “F” of Section 2 of DAO (DENR) 2000-25 dated
March 9, 2000. Section 4 of Presidential Decree No. 1586 dated June 11,
1987:”xxx No person, partnership or corporations shall undertake or operate
any such declared environmentally critical project or area without first
securing Environmental Compliance Certificate xxx.”




Republic of the Philippines
, & Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e MIMAROPA Region

o =]
RS

v ~ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

s

- By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay(@denr.gov.ph

ii. Gratuitous Permit pursuant to Section 73.a of Department (DENR)
Administrative Order 2010-21: “Any Government entity/instrumentality in
need of quarry, sand and gravel or loose/unconsolidated materials in the
construction of building(s) and/or infrastructure for public use or other
purposes may apply for a Government Gratuitous Permit (MGB Form 8-3B)
with the Provincial Governor/City Mayor through the Provincial/City Mining
Regulatory Board xxx. The applicant shall submit a project proposal stating
where the materials to be taken shall be used and the estimated volume
needed.”;

iii. The usage of dead corals is unlawful pursuant to Section 27 of Republic Act
9147 (Wildlife Resource and Conservation Act dated July 30, 2001);

3. The proponent should secure a separate ECC for the reclamation area and the
Gratuitous Permit for the scraping of the hill as source of filling materials; and

4. Finally, the proponent/contractor should coordinate with this Office and provide the
necessary permits secured (ECC, Environmental Protection and Enhancement Plan
(EPEP) among others) for the operation of San Fernando Port in order for this Office to
monitor their compliance as well as their rehabilitation of the area.

For information and further instruction.

ANA LIZA D. MARASIGAN CHRISTIAN UYO
Ecosystem Management Specialist 1 Forest Technician II
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I certify that the above photo was true and taken during the ocular investigation at Proposed Port Zone
Delineation at Barangay San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan on on April 26, 2022

ANA LIZA D. MARASIGAN CHRISTIA! YO
Ecosystem Management Specialist 1 Forest Technician 11
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I certify that the above photo was true and taken during the ocular investigation at Proposed Port Zone
Delineation agBarangay San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan on on April 26, 2022
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ANA LIZA D. MARASIGAN CHRISTIAN O. (0]
Ecosystem Management Specialist 1 Forest Technician II
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August 19, 2021
MEMORANDUM

FOR > The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer-Palawan
Sta Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
This Jurisdiction

SUBJECT : COMPLETE STAFF WORK (CSW) ON PROPOSED ROLL-
ON ROLL-OFF (RORO) PORT PROJECT IN SAN
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN SUBJECT OF THE
LETTER DATED JULY 19, 2021 OF MR ELIZALDE M.
ULSON, ACTING PORT MANAGER OF THE PHILIPPINE
PORT AUTHORITY PALAWAN

This pertains to the request for a Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement in relation
to the proposed Port Zone Delineation of Port San Fernando in El Nido, Palawan.
Hereunder are the documents available in this Office regarding the action taken in
chronological order.

I. On June 31, 2014 in this Office, Mr. Deogracias S. Velasco (Velasco for
brevity) filed a request for a certification as to the land classification status of
the area proposed for RORO Pier Project of the Philippines Port Authority joint
with the Provincial Government of Palawan in Barangay San Fernando, El Nido,
Palawan (Annex 1). On September 9, 2014, the desired certification was granted
(Annex 2).

b

On November 16, 2015, then CENRO Felizardo B. Cayatoc sent a memorandum
(Annex 3) for then PENRO concerning the reported wanton destruction and use of
corals for pier construction. In substance the memorandum states:

a. The Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (/°CSI)) Staff had already
issued a Cease and Desist Order (CDO) since August 2014.

b. Coordination with the PCSD on November 16, 2015 disclosed that it
conducted a recent inspection and found out that the contractor resumed the
construction despite lack of Strategic Environmental Plan (SEP) clearance and
Environment Clearance Certificate (ECC).

¢. PCSDS was already acting on the matter.

d. The Project site is outside of the El Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected
Area, and
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6.

e. This Office (CENRO) is conducting IEC and monitoring/protection activities
in the area and nearby communities thereof.

The preceding memorandum of then CENRO Cayatoc was forwarded to the
Regional Director per PENRO memorandum dated November 26, 2015 (Annex
4). The Regional Office acknowledged the receipt of the report in its undated
memorandum with specific instruction (Annex 5). Again, PENRO referred the
Regional Director’s instruction to this Office (Annex 6) and, in turn, this Office
forwarded the same to ENTMRPA Protected Area Superintendent on January 25,
2016 (Annex 7).

Meanwhile, another letter on the matter from Mr. Velasco was received in this
Office (Annex 8) on August 18, 2016 requesting for an inspection, assessment,
and delineation of the proposed project. With that, former OIC CENRO Felizardo
B. Cayatoc issued CENRO Special Order No. 019, Series of 2016 (Annex 9) but
there is no report submitted on record. The Special Order is particularly:

“Creation of a joint team for the inspection/ assessment of the
proposed Roll-on, Roll-off joint project of the Provincial Government of
Palawan and the Philippine Ports Authority located at Brgy. San
Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.”

On November 9, 2016, Mr. Velasco submitted an application of the Provincial
Government of Palawan for a Forest Land Use Agreement (FLAg) for Other
Lawful Purposes (Roll-on, Roll-off Port and Other Port Facilities) over an area of
Thirty-Two Thousand (32,000) square meters together with other related
documents for evaluation (Annex 10 to 10,). The said application was referred to
then Forest Management Section (FMS). Then, again, Records show no specific
action on the letter. The letter cited the following attachment:

a. Copy of Tax Declaration No. 13-014-03417 (not available in the files)
Sketch Plan of the proposed Roro Port project (Annex 11 and 11,)

¢. Sangguniang Barangay (San Fernando) Resolution 2014-20 endorsing the
project (Annex [ Iyto 11,).

d. DENR Certification dated September 09, 2014 (identical to Annex 2)

Subsequently, then CENRO Cayatoc on February 2, 2017 inquired with the P('SD
of an update on the result of hearing by their Adjudication Board in relation to the
letter dated August 27, 2015 of Atty. Robert Chan, Executive Director of Palawan
NGO Network, Inc. (PNNI) on the wanton destruction and use of corals for a pier
construction Annex 12). Again, Records show no response from PCSD.

A memorandum from Forest Ranger Jenuel Casel (¢ asel) of ENITMRPA dated
February 22, 2017 was submitted to this Office informing that the port terminal
was constructed using boulders and partially covered with soil (Annex 13). The
report also noted that the port construction used dead corals. The said

memorandum was then referred to the Conservation and Development Unit for
preparation of technical report.




8.

10.

On January 11, 2018, Mr. Velasco again filed a letter covering the submission of
documentary requirements requesting evaluation, assessment, final survey, and
endorsement to the DENR Secretary for the issuance of corresponding FLAg for
other lawful purposes (Annex 14). Accordingly, the said project is in consonance
with the pronouncement of former President Aquino during the ASEAN Day on
August 9, 2010 aiming to boost the tourism potential of the Province, accelerate
Regional Development and lower the cost of transport of goods and commodities
within the Region. Since then, the records reveal no progress documentation.

Other related records include the favorable endorsement Sangguniang Bayan (EI
Nido) Resolution No. 17-22 dated February 6, 2017 (Annex 15 and 15,) and
Sangguniang Panlalawigan (Palawan) Resolution No. 13075, Sries of 2017 dated
March 28, 2017 (Annex 15, and 15.).

Lately on May 10, 2019, Mr Kevin Kenneth E. Perez (Perez) who is an embedded
Science Research Specialist II of the Mines and Geoscience Bureau (MGB), and
joined by some personnel of this Office and embedded personnel of the
Environmental Management Bureau conducted an update inspection/investigation
Environmental Management Bureau (EMB) in response to the complaint of
certain Ruby Raess-Dante alleging of a plan to reclaim the beachfront of her
property as part of the port project. Perez, reported that there is a fish by sanctuary
adjacent to the port project and based from the Google Earth Image dated
November 10, 2016 and Topographic Map from the National Mapping and
Resource Information Authority (2953-1V Dipnay). the reclaimed area overlies a
fringing coral reef. He also mentioned that the filling materials in the reclamation
ranging from silt to boulder size were from adjacent hill (Annex 16 to 16y).

- A memorandum was issued to Environment Officer Noel S. Sanchez and the

Conservation and Development Section of this Office to trace on their actions on
the matter (Annex 17). A letter was also made for PCSD following up the
outcome of its investigation on the wanton destruction of corals (Annex 17,).

- A memorandum dated June 4, 2019 containing the Complete Staff Work of the

said project was submitted by the undersigned to the PENRO enumerating the
above documents with recommendations of issuance of corresponding notice and
fine appropriate under the law and submission of a feasibility study of the project
{Annex 18).

-On March 5, 2021, Mr. Elizalde M. Ulson, Acting Port Manager of the Philippine

Port Authority (PPA) — Palawan filed a letter to the DENR MIMAROPA Regional
Office covering the submission of documentary requirements requesting for a
Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement relative to their application for the
proposed Port Zone Delineation (PZD). Same letter was sent to this Office on
August 2, 2021 requesting for assistance in the facilitation of issuance of the said
clearance. The said application was referred to then Regulation and Permitting
Section (RPS). thus this Complete Staff Work (CSW). Upon receiving the said
request, records shows that the latest action made by this Office was still the
memorandum dated June 4, 2019 containing the Complete Staff Work of the said

project signed by the undersigned (Annex 18). The subject letter cited the
following attachment:




a. Port Development Plan and Aerial Photograph of Completed Port Project;

b. Proposed Port Zone Delineation Plan with corresponding technical
description;

c. Provincial Development Council Resolution No. 11 series of 2020 dated
August 11, 2020;

d. Sangguniang Bayan of El Nido Resolution No. 20-132 dated May 11, 2020;

e. LGU-EIl Nido Municipal Development Council Resolution No. 03 series of
2020 dated May 8, 2020

f. Sangguniang Barangay of San Fernando Resolution No. 29-19 series of 2019
dated Augsust 26, 2019; and

g. Sample DENR (Regional Office) Certification

Comments with review of related legal bases

It may be apparent from the above that there may be lacking actions of the Office.
Accordingly, a report hereon was submitted by retired Environment Officer Mr. Noel S.
Sanchez recommending for the proponent to first carry out an Environment Compliance
Certificate (£CC). His report, however, is not present in the records of this Office consequent
of the old practice that reports of Environmental Sector are not coursed through CENR
Offices.

Both the reports of Casel and Perez (Annex 13 and Annex 16 to 16y, respectively) say of
several environmental violations consequent of absence of ECC like reclamation, usage of
dead corals, and extraction (earth movement). These activities crucially need the application
of laws, to wit:

1. ECC is defined under item “f” of Section 2 of DAO (DENR) 2000-25
dated March 9, 2000. Section 4 of Presidential Decree No. 1586 dated
June 11, 1987: “xxx No person, partnership or corporation shall
undertake or operate any such declared environmentally critical
project or area without first securing Environmental Compliance
Certificate xxx”

2

Gratuitous Permit pursuant to Section 73.a of Department (DENR)
Administrative Order 2010-21: “Any Government
entity/instrumentality in need of quarry, sand and gravel or
loose/unconsolidated materials in the construction of building(s)
and/or infrastructure for public use or other purposes may apply for a
Government Gratuitous Permit (MGB Form 8-3B) with the Provincial
Governor/City Mayor through the Provincial/City Mining Regulatory
Board xxx. The applicant shall submit a project proposal stating
where the materials to be taken shall be used and the estimated
volume needed.”

3. The usage of dead corals is unlawful pursuant to Section 27 of
Republic Act 9147 (Wildlife Resource and Conservation Act dated
July 30, 2001).




4. The reclamation is deemed unlawful outside of compliance of Section
2 of Executive Order 672 dated October 19, 2007 requiring a DENR
permit authorizing/clearing a particular area to the site of the proposed
reclamation and preconditions an ECC under Section 3 thereof.

5. The letter dated July 19, 2021 of Mr. Ulson pertaining to the request
for a Comprehensive Clearance/Endorsement along with the attached
documents relative to the PZD application should be accompanied by
a (1) development program of the port facilities; (3) project
components; (2) basis of the program (e.g. master plans, feasibility
studies, and pre-feasibility studies; (3) status of program/project
preparation/implementation; and (4) inventory of existing land use
and status of ownership of the areas under consideration. This is based
on the Executive Order No. 410 dated July 3, 1990, “Providing for
New Guidelines for the Processing of Application for Port Zone
Delineation”.

Recommendations

I

ha

The noted violation deserves issuance of corresponding notice and fine
appropriate under the law. Stoppage of operation, meantime, should be
maintained as called for in this Office’ letter dated May 20, 2019 (Annex 18).
Item (3)(111) of Section 17 of Republic Act 7160 mentions about the Provincial
Government to take part in the protection of the environment. The same is true
also for them Municipal Government under item (2) (ii) of the same law.

Consistent with the Philippine Ports Authority’s objectives pursuant to item 1 of
Article 11, Section 2 of PD 857 which includes comstruction of ports and its
facilities.

The Philippine Reclamation Authority created by virtue of Presidential Decree
No. 1084 has to take the lead and responsibility in the reclamation activity in the
project site with prior Area Clearance from this agency (DENR) including ECC
thereby addressing the issues on earth movement (quarry) and the reported
extraction of dead corals likely in violation of Republic Act 9147.

Forest Land Agreement may also be a misplaced instrument to cover the whole
project site encroaching largely to the bay and even to coral reefs. Hence,
meticulous technical review is recommended. For this purpose, it is apt for the
proponent to submit a feasibility study of the project.




* Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA .
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES DfFICFE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

June 4, 2019
MEMORANDUM Annese /9
FOR : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer-Palawan
Sta Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM ; The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer

This Jurisdiction

SUBJECT : COMPLETE STAFF WORK (CSW) ON PROPOSED ROLI-ON
ROLL-OFF (RORO) PORT PROJECT IN SAN FERNANDO, EL
NIDO, PALAWAN SUBJECT OF THE LETTER DATED
JANUARY 11, 2018 OF MR DEOGRACIAS S. VELASCO,
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT V OF THE PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN

With due respect, this C'SW may be better understood only by first enumerating the
documents available in this Office in chronological order, namely:

.« On June 31, 2014 in this Office, Mr. Deogracias S. Velasco (Velasco for brevity) filed
a request for a certification as to the land classification status of the area proposed for
RORO Pier Project of the Philippines Port Authority joint with the Provincial
Government of Palawan in Barangay San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan (Annex 1). On
September 9, 2014, the desired certification was granted (Annex 2).

2

On November 16, 2015, then CENRO Felizardo B. Cayatoc sent a memorandum
(Annex 3) for then PENRO concerning the reported wanton destruction and use of
corals for pier construction. In substance the memorandum states:

a. The Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) Staff had already
issued a cease and desist order since August 2014,

b. Coordination with the PCSD on November 16, 2015 disclosed that it conducted a
recent inspection and found out that the contractor resumed the construction
despite lack of Strategic Environmental Plan (SEP) clearance and Environment
Clearance Certificate (ECC).

c. PCSDS was already acting on the matter

d. The Project site is outside of the El Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected
Area, and

e. This Office (CENRO) is conducting IEC and monitoring/protection activitics in
the area and nearby communities thereof

3. The said memo of then CENRO Cayatoc was forwarded to the Regional Director per
PENRO memorandum dated November 26, 2015 (Annex 4). The Regional Office
acknowledged the receipt of the report in its undated memorandum with specific
instruction (Annex 5). Again, PENRO referred the Regional Director’s instruction to

by the National Highway. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0926-505-9333 (TM) and 0912-171-3889 (Talk and Txt)
Email address: cenrotaytaypal @ vahoo com ph
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this Office (Annex 6) and, in tum, this Office forwarded the same to ENTMRPA
Protected Area Superintendent on January 25, 2016 (Annex 7).

Meanwhile, another letter on the matter from Felasco was received in this Office
(Annex 8) on August 18, 2016 requesting for an inspection, assessment, and
delineation of the proposed project. With that, former OIC CENRO Felizardo B.
Cayatoc issued CENRO Special Order No. 019, Series of 2016 (Annex 9) but there is
no report submitted on record. The Special Order is particularly:

“Creation of a joint team for the inspection’ assessment of the proposcd
Roll-on, Roll-off joint project of the Provincial Government of Palawan and
the Philippine Ports Authority located at Brgy. San Fernando, Fl Nido,
Palawan.”

On November 9, 2016, Jelasco submitted an application of the Provincial
Government of Palawan for a Forest Land Use Agreement (FLAg) for Other Lawful
Purposes (Roll-on, Roll-off Port and Other Port Facilities) over an area of Thirty-Two
Thousand (32,000) square meters together with other related documents for
evaluation (Annex 10 to 10.). The said application was referred to then Forest
Management Section (FMS). Then, again, Records show no specific action on the
letter. The letter cited the following attachment:

a. Copy of Tax Declaration No. 13-014-03417 (not available in the files)

b. Sketch Plan of the proposed Roro Port project {Annex 11 and 11,)

¢. Sangguniang Barangay (San Fernando) Resolution 2014-20 endorsing the project
(Annex 1lpto 11.).

d DENR Certification dated September 09, 2014 (identical to Annex 2)

Subsequently, then CENRO Cayatoc on February 2, 2017 inquired with the PCSD of
an update on the result of hearing by their Adjudication Board in relation to the letter
dated August 27, 2015 of Atty. Robert Chan, Executive Director of Palawan NGO
Network, Inc. (PNNI) on the wanton destruction and use of corals for a pier
construction Annex 12). Again, Records show no response from PCSD.

A memorandum from Forest Ranger Jenuel Casel (Casely of ENIMRPA dated
February 22, 2017 was submitted to this Office informing that the port terminal was
constructed using boulders and partially covered with soil (Annex 13). The report
also noted that the port construction used dead corals. The said memorandum was
then referred to the Conservation and Development Unit for preparation of technical
report.

On January 11, 2018, Velasco again filed a letter covering the submission of
documentary requirements requesting evaluation, assessment, final survey, and
endorsement to the DENR Secretary for the issuance of corresponding FLAg for
other lawful purposes (Annex 14) Accordingly, the said project is in consonance with
the pronouncement of former President Aquino during the ASEAN Day on August 9,
2010 aiming to boost the tourism potential of the Province, accelerate Regional
Development and lower the cost of transport of goods and commodities within the
Region. Since then, the records reveal no progress documentation.

Other related records include the favorable endorsement Sangguniang Bayan (E]

by the National Highway, Poblaion. Taytay. Palawan
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Nido) Resolution No. 17-22 dated February 6, 2017 (Annex 15 and 15.) and
Sangguniang Panlalawigan (Palawan) Resolution No. 13075, Sries of 2017 dated
March 28, 2017 (Annex 15; and 15.).

10. Lately on May 10, 2019, Mr Kevin Kenneth E. Perez (Perez) who is an embedded
Science Research Specialist I of the Mines and Geoscience Bureau (MGB), and
joined by some personnel of this Office and embedded personnel of the
Environmental Management Bureau conducted an update inspection/investigation
Environmental Management Bureau (EMB) in response to the complaint of certain
Ruby Raess-Dante alleging of a plan to reclaim the beachfront of her property as part
of the port project. Perez, reported that there is a fish by sanctuary adjacent to the port
project and based from the Google Earth Image dated November 10, 2016 and
Topographic Map from the National Mapping and Resource Information Authority
(2953-IV Dipnay), the reclaimed area overlies a fringing coral reef He also
mentioned that the filling materials in the reclamation ranging from silt to boulder
size were from adjacent hill (Annex 16 to 16y).

11. Finally, memorandum is issued to Environment Officer Noel S. Sanchez and the
Conservation and Development Section of this Office to trace on their actions on the
matter (Annex 17). A letter was also made for PCSD following up the outcome of its
investigation on the wanton destruction of corals (Annex 17,).

Comments with review of related legal bases

It may be apparent from the above that there may be lacking actions of the Office.
Coordination with Mr Noel S. Sanchez who is now functioning at the Provincial Environment
Management Unit disclosed that he accordingly had already submitted a report hereon
recommending for the proponent to first carry out an Environment Compliance Certificate
(£CC"). His report, however, is not present in the records of this Office consequent of the old
practice that reports of Environmental Sector are not coursed through CENR Offices.

Both the reports of Casel and Perez (Annex 13 and Annex 16 to 164, respectively) say of
several environmental violations consequent of absence of ECC like reclamation, usage of dead
corals, and extraction (earth movement). These activities crucially need the application of laws,
to wit:

. ECC is defined under item “f” of Section 2 of DAQ (DENR) 2000-25
dated March 9, 2000. Section 4 of Presidential Decree No. 1586 dated
June 11, 1987: “xxx No person, partnership or corporation shall
undertake or operate any such declared environmentally critical project or
area without first securing Environmental Compliance Certificate xxx”

1]

Gratuitous Permit pursuant to Section 73 a of Department (DENR)
Administrative Order 2010-21: “Any Government entity/instrumentality
in need of quarry, sand and gravel or loose/unconsolidated materials in
the construction of building(s) and/or infrastructure for public use or
other purposes may apply for a Government Gratuitous Permit (MGB
Form 8-3B) with the Provincial Governor/City Mayor through the
Provincial/City Mining Regulatory Board xxx_ The applicant shall submit
a project proposal stating where the materials to be taken shall be used
and the estimated volume needed.”

3. The usage of dead corals is unlawful pursuant to Section 27 of Repubtlic

by the National Highway, Poblaion, Tavtav. Palawan
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Email address: conroianiis palie vaboo. bt




Act 9147 (Wildlife Resource and Conservation Act dated July 30, 2001).

4. The reclamation is deemed unlawful outside of compliance of Section 2
of Executive Order 672 dated October 19, 2007 requiring a DENR permit
authorizing/clearing a particular area to the site of the proposed
reclamation and preconditions an ECC under Section 3 thereof.

Recommendations

o

The noted violation deserves issuance of corresponding notice and fine appropriate
under the law. Stoppage of operation, meantime, should be maintained as called for
in this Office” letter dated May 20, 2019 (Annex 18). Item (3)(1i1) of Section 17 of
Republic Act 7160 mentions about the Provincial Government to take part in the
protection of the environment. The same is true also for them Municipal
Government under item (2)(ii) of the same law.

Consistent with the Philippine Ports Authority’s objectives pursuant to item 1 of

Article 11, Section 2 of PD 857 which includes construction of ports and its
facilities.

The Philippine Reclamation Authority created by virtue of Presidential Decree No.
1084 has to take the lead and responsibility in the reclamation activity in the project
site with prior Area Clearance from this agency (DENR) including ECC thereby
addressing the issues on earth movement (quarry) and the reported extraction of
dead corals likely in violation of Republic Act 9147.

Forest Land Agreement may also be a misplaced instrument to cover the whole
project site encroaching largely to the bay and even to coral reefs. Hence.
meticulous technical review is recommended. For this purpose, it is apt for the
proponent to submit a feasibility study of the project.

Final comment

Mr Velasco, a Forester by profession had been with the DENR for a considerable

length of time. The agency expects of him as nothing less than an environment friendly
advocate. This report is meant a complete staff work but it is admitted that long way ahead
is yet to be accomplished, evaluated, and coordinated with the proponent and other
concerned agencies. The present Office management hereby manifests its sincere

cooperation on the matter.

DENR CENRO
TAYTAY, PALAWAN

P AOS
SED
> Wit

AT 00 0TGN
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Republic of the Philippines NN EX 1
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN
Office of the Governor
Capitol Compound, Puerto Princesa City

July 31, 2014

FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
DENR, Taytay, Palawan

Sir;

This has reference 1o the propsosed Rofl and Roll (RORO) Pier Project of the
Philippines Ports Authority in coordination with the Provincial Government of Palawan
to be established at Barangay San Fernando, El Nido, Palwan. The project has a land
area of 25,478 square meters more or less part of the Salvage Zone and a Road
Right of way of 1,041 @@meters more or fess from the Corner of the Barangay Road
going to the proposed Roro Pier Site.

i this regard, may we have the honor to request for a Certification as to the status of

the two (2) areas earlier stated as basis of the Provincial Assessor in its assessment of

the area for the issuance of the corresponding Tax Declaration in favor of the Provincial
Government of Palawan.

Attached for your reference is the sketch pian of the Proposed RORO Project site and
the Road linking from the junction of Barangay Road to the Pier site..

Your consideration on the matters is very much appreciated.

Very truly yours,

AR

Copy furmished:
overnor, Provincial Capitol, PPC
Head Executive Assistant, Provincial Capitol, PPC
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No. 2945, Cad 10 71, 'Wm an avea of THWENTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR
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63.}1' ovmership (Duector of Lands v = Intermediate »ppeliﬁ: Court 195 SCRA 33448
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Agreement for Tourism Purposes z‘? Az Special Land Use Permt. "-fw“s«? 1
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Thiz cestification should not be used for real al property taxalion
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Forest Ranger
i "mef Engineering Unit

__ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me wis . %P 08 04 4
DENR-CENRO Taytay, Palawan. Pl
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Republic of the Philippines ANN EX 3
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

* Region IV-MIMAROPA

- ~~. COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE

S Taytay 5312, Polawan

November 16, 2015

MEMORANDUM

FOR - The Provincial Environ ment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : RE: WANTON DESTRUCTION AND USE OF CORALS FOR A
PIER CONSTRUCTION BARANGAY SAN FERNANDO, EL
NIDO

This pertains to the reported wanton destruction and use of corals for pier construction
in Barangay San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan As per verification with the Office of the
Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) last 03 November 2015, the

Further, this Office is continuously conducting monitoring and protection activities in
the area as well as the conduct of continuous Information Education and Communication
(IEC) campaign in the nearby communities to avoid the occurrence of the same.

For your information, reference and record.

G

LIZARDO B. CAYATOC

gg@’w,ﬂfﬂi
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IVB-MIMAROPA :
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

%(} - -, - ; # Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
¢ ANNEX 4

FOR : The Regional Director
DENR Region 4B MIMAROPA
1515 L&S Building, Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila

FROM : The Provincial Environment and

Natural resources Office
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

SUBJECT 3 RE: WANTON DESTRUCTION AND USE OF CORALS FOR A
PIER CONSTRUCTION AT BGY. SAN FERNANDQO, EL NIDO
DATE - November 26, 2015

Forwarded is memorandum dated November 16, 2015 from the OIC CENRQO Taytay,
Palawan re: Wanton Destruction and Use of Corals for a Pier Construction in barangay San
Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

using of corals for rip rapping and as filling materials for a pier construction. But upon ocular
inspection made by PCSDS in Taytay, Palawan despite of the notice issued, still the contractor

continued its activity in the area. Thus, the legal division of PCSD is already preparing its legal
action on the matter.

For his information and record.

. a A0 « B
T aE Tadg
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‘L‘?El:f'AKTMENT OF EN VIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOU RCES

Region IVB-MIMA ROPA

= 1515L & S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
Telephone No, (92) 988 3367 10c 2712 _

Email Address cddmimaropa@gmail.cos

0[0 ORANDUM
[)@ ’( TO : The PENRO
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
{(1
4 ATTENTION - CENRO - Taytay
FROM : The Regional Director
SUBJECT -~ SUBM]SSION OF REPORT ON WANTON
DESTRUCTION AND USE OF CORALS FOR PIER
CONSTRUCTION AT BRGY. SAN FERNANDO, EL
NIDO, PALAWAN
DATE

Development (PCSD), to conduct continuous monitoring and 1o Prepare status repor:
regarding actions taken and status of activities related on the matter. Protection activities
should be continuously conducted lo raise awareness of the communitias on the laws
governing environmental conservation and protection.

For information ang compliance within fifieen (15) days upon receipt hereof.

hes AR C. DOMINGUEZ ,

gL o
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

it Region IVB-MIMAROPA :
W PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

w%;% . denrpalawan@vahivo.com Tel/Faxl. No. (048)433-5638

pscisisa Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan A N N 6 x 6

CENR CeNnn
TAYTAY, BAL AV AN

MEMORANDUM ;_:._ 7 Lo gy

TO : The CENR Officer DATE [/ Jle Ciw 298
Taytay, Palawan

ATT’N. : The PASu, ENTMRPA

FROM : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

SUBIJECT : SUBMISSION OF REPORT ON WANTON DESTRUCTION
AND USE OF CORALS FOR PIER CONSTRUCTION AT BGY.
SAN FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

DATE ; January 18, 2016

Forwarded is the memorandum from Regional Director, Oscar C. Dominguez
received by this office on January 11, 2016 re: above cited subject.

In this regard, you are hereby instructed to conduct continuous monitoring in
coordination with the Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) and to prepare
status report of actions taken and status of activities related to the matter. F urther, protection
activities should be continuously conducted to raise awareness to the community on the laws
governing environmental conservation and protection.

For information and compliance.

For the PENRO:
PROARS of FAr A, i

—_ A\ oM’ ﬂﬁ;‘w %

~gef gwranace § < TR ASEX St JOHNNY P. LILANG
Supervising ECOMS/Chief. TSD

‘% s/, Office-in-Charge




a Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

e s Region IV-MIMAROPA
S COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Taytay, Palawan
ANNEX 7

TO 3 Protected Area Superintendent
El Nido-Taytay Managed Resource Protected Area
El Nido, Palawan

FROM : The Community Environment and Natural Resources

SUBIECT SUBMISSION OF REPORT ON WANTON DESTRUCTION AND
USE OF CORALS FOR PIER CONSTRUCTION AT BGY. SAN
FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

DATE - January 25, 2016

Forwarded is the memorandum dated January 14, 2016 from Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer Juan C. Dela Cruz re: above cited subject.

As instructed. please conduct continuous monitoring in coordination with the Palawan Council
for Sustainable Development (PCSD) and submit report/s progressively on the matter direct to
the PENRO fumnishing copy to this office. Further, it is suggested that protection activities
should be continuous to raise awareness to the community on the laws governing environmental
conservation and protection.

Thank you.

o ST ELE TS o T
BEL Mo teds
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Republic of the Philippines L
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ANNEX g
Forester FELIZARDO CAYATOC i

CENRO !
DENR, Taytay, Palawan L

Sir;

This has reference to the Roli-on Roli-off (RORQ) joint project of the Provincial
Government of Palawan and the Philippine Ports Authority located at Barangay San
Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

In a resolution No. 2014-20, Series of 2014 adopted 02 June 2014, the Barangay
Council of San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan proposing for the Port Zone delineation for
a Roll-on Roll-off project to be established in the said Barangay.

In this connection, may we request for an inspection/assessment and delineation
possibly by a joint team to be headed by your office as Chairman with members from
the Office of the Governor/representative; Office of the Mayor, LGU of El Nido,
Palawan; Chairman, Committee on Environment, Sangguniang Bayan, E! Nido,
Palawan; Assessor's Office, El Nido, Palawan, NCIP Representative; and Committee
Chairman on Environment, Bgy Council, San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

The report of the team will be a part of the documentation process for the
issuance of a Forest Land Use Agreement (Roll-on Roll-off Port Project and other
Transport Facilities) issued by the Secretary, Department of Environment and Natural
Resources.

Your consideration on the matter is very much appreciated.

Very truly yours,
Office of the Governor:

By:

CIAS S\VELASCO
- Executive Assistant V

; & .
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN ;}f S"% e
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan “" i At 2}%&’ -

Ay



‘Republ.  uf the Philippines
Department of Enwironment and Nabral Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRODNMENT AND NATURAL RESODURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

. R August 18,2016
No: DIG . Series of 2016 o BT ANNEX 9
SUBJECT :  CREATION OF A JOINT TEAM FOR THE INSPECTION/ ASSESSMENT

OF THE PROPOSED ROLL-ON, ROLL-OFF JOINT PROJECT OF THE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN AND THE PHIL I TPINE
PORTS AUTHORITY LOCATED AT BGY. SAN FERNANDO, EL NIDO,
PALAWAN

In the interest of the service and to support the developmental programs of the Provincial
Government of Palawan, a team is hereby creafed to conduct an inspection and evaluation of the
proposed Roll-on, Roil-off jomnt project of the Provincial Government of Palawan and Philippine
Ports Authonty located at Barangay San Fernando, E! Nido, Palawan to compose of the followang:

Forester Rodney G. Verian - Team I eader
Noel Sanchez - Asst. Team Leader
Office of the Governor, Representative - Member
Office of the Mayor, El Nido, Pal. Representative - Member
Committee, Chasrman, Envitonment, Sanggumang

Ba)ran of Ei Nxdo Palawan - Member
NCTP Representative/ IP Chieftain

of Bgy. San Fernando, Bl Nido, Palawan - Member
Environment Committee Chatrman, Bgy. Couneil - Member

San Femando, Ei Nido, Palawan
PCSDS- DMO - Member
Jenuel Casel - Member
Rodolfo Roble - Member

The team shall submit a report of their findings together with their comment and
recommendation for further evaluation and endorsement by this office.

1= ORDER shall take effect immediately.

B. CAYATOC
DMO V/ OIC-CENRO

by the Nations! Highway, Poblscion, Taytay, Palswan 5312
=mail ad: cenvotaytmypali@yshoo.com




Repubilic of the Philippines
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN

Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
ANNEX 10

09 November 2016

DEND CENRO
FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC TAYToY, Pat AMAN
CENRO F‘ 44 £, 4y 7}}
DENR, Taytay, Palawan

i

Sir:

This has reference to our letter dated 18 August 2016 relative to our request
for an inspection/assessment of the Roll-on Roll-off (RORO) joint project of the
Provincial Government of Palawan and the Philippine Ports Authority located at
Barangay San Fernando, Ei Nido, Palawan.

In connection thereof, may we have the honor to submit herewith the
application of the Provincial Government of Palawan for a Forest Landuse
Agreement (FLAg) for Other Lawful Purposes (Roll-on Roll-off Port and Other
Port facilities) over an area of Thirty Two Thousand (32,000) square meters (3.2
Hectares) located at San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

The area subject of application is a Foreshore covered by Tax Declaration
No. 13-014-0317 in the Name of the Republic of the Philippines, owned/administered
by the Provincial Government of Palawan.

Attached are documents for your reference. evaluation and endorsement as
foliows:

a.) Copy of the Tax Declaration No. 13-014-0317

b.) Sketch plan of the proposed Roro Port project.

c.) Sangguniang Barangay Resolution, Indorsing the proposed Port Zone
Delineation at Barangay San Fernando, E! Nido, Palawan.

d.) DENR Certification dated September 09, 2014.

Very truly yours,

Office of the Governor:




#1 = Republic of the Philippines
e 1 Province of Palawan

= /i Mumicipality of EL Nido ANWX 15

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG
BAYAN OF EL NIDO. PALAWAN HELD AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL ON
FEBRUARY 6, 2017

Present:

HOM. LEONOR D CORRAL Municipal Vice Mayor. PO

HON. LUNINGNING L. BATOY SB Member

HON. HELSON B. GONZALES ~ihiy

HON, CHRISTINE NICOLE LiM-ZABAL A ~do-

HON. MATEOQ A. CANTUBA -

HON. BERNARDO D. LEGASP! ~do-

HON. ROSANO G LLANERA ~do-

HON. GERALDO B. DIAZ “clen

HON. JUN M. MONES <~

HON. ARACEL A BACOLOD ~do-. ABC President
XXX XXX XXX

RESOLUTION NO. 17-22

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE RORO
PORT AT BARANGAY SAN FERNANDO, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

Authored by: Hon. Rosano G Llanera

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Palawan will construct a RORO Port
located at Barangay San Fernando. F) Nido, based on Governor letter request dated February
3 3017

WHERFAS. the said roposed project 1s one of the facilities in connection with the
“ TS - ! ;? I j pron % e i v
BIMP EAGA (Brunei, Indonesia. Malavsia, Philippines- East Asia Growth Areas).

WHEREAS, the PGP has already apply foran ECC Permit at DENR office.

WHEREAS, one of the requirements for the issuance of the ECC permit s the
Resolution of Endorsement thru the Sangguniang Bavan and the Barangav Resolution. The
latter has already endorsed for the said project

WHEREAS. considering that this project is of national Interest and once 1t s
completed, the Municipality of EI Nido and its people are the direct beneficiaries in terms of
cconomic activities, employvment Opportunities, ¢c.;

WHEREAS. based on the foregoing, the Members of the Sanggumang Bavan find it
appropriate o endorse the said RORO project.

NOW, THEREFORE. on motion of 5B Member Llaners and was duly seconded
SB Member Zabala. be it 5
)
D r/ { »{g |
i;l L‘w ; o ?’S;i,




AWEX |54

be furmshed 10 the Hon. Nieves

SOLVED FINALLY, that copy of this resolution
¥ W O PR A & i i p! §
L. Rosento, Mayor, to the Provincial

%

‘ Uovernment of Palawan and to the Hon
isudro F 83\.‘333\“‘ Punong Barangay of Barangav San Femando for their ‘mmmd!mr’ and
appropriate action

I’
FE
-
<

ADOPTED

XXX XXX XXX

10 the correcmess of the ioregomg ;‘f:‘w'iu:az..}u
L. o

MIGLEL F?‘J{

Secretary to the Sang;

ATTESTED AND CERTIFIED TO BE DULY
X )’> PTED.

_J-—'%\ J ]
nnxnén Mm;,
Murhesmal Vice Mavor, PO APPRO 2
. ROSENTO
Mumeipal Mavor




Republic of the Philippines
Prowvincial Government of Palawan
UH'N FOF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

Puerio Princesa Uity

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 38" REGULAR SESSION OF THE
2 SANGOGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN HELD AT THE SANGGUNIANG
PANLALAWIGAN SESSION HALL ONMARCIH 28, 2617

CTTY OF PUERTO PRINCESA
ANVEX 5b

PRESENT:

Plom. Leoncis N Ok, Acting Vice Gosernor and Presiding Offieer
fon. David Francis P Ponce de Leon, SP Member 17 Districn, Acting Floor Feader
Hon, Winston G Arzagi Asst. Floor Leader- 17 District
Hon, Sharon Abwege-Onda Asst, Floor Leader 27 Disirict
Plon. Albert G, Rama, Asst. Floor Leader - 3" District
Hon. Cherny Pie 1. Acosta S P Member 17 Disieict
Hon., Fduardo Modesio ¥, Rodriguez, S Member - 27 District
Hou. Sunny G Baed, S Member - 2™ District
tlon, Dennis M. Sabande. sS4 Member - ABC President
AHSENT
Hon. Roscller S, Pimneda, Floor beader
Flon, Marivic HL Roaas, S.P Member 2 District
flon, Clario 8. Demaals 1Y P Member - PCL Pederation President
8 & S, %5, NN

RESOLUTION Nk 13075
SERIES OF 2007

INFERPOSING NO OBIECTION ON THE PROJECT AND ACTIVITIES SUBMITTED
TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN BY THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
OF PALAWAN FOR THE FOREST LAND USE AGREEMENT (FLAg) FOR OTHER
LAWFUL PURPOSES (PORT ACCESS ROAD, ROLL-ON-ROLL-OFF PORT AND
OTHER PORT FACILITIES) LOCATED AT BARANGAY SAN FERNANDO, EL
NIDO. PALAWAN FOR CONCURRENCE BY THE PALAWAN COUNCIL FOR
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT  PURSUANT TO PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE
NG GRY SERIES OF 2003

Augthered by

FHE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC TION
AND NATURAL RESOURCES

WHEREAS, the august Body  has enacied Provincil Ordinance No. 682, series of 2003
mandating that all projects and activinies i the Proy ince of Patawan with ensironmental bnpacy,
whether public or private should have the concusrence by the Sangguniang Panfalow igan pursuant
to Section 27 of the Local Gosernment {ode:
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ANNEX [5¢

Paee 2 of Res. Av 13678 Serwes of 5,1 4

WHEREAS, the project and aciiv wies submitted by the Pros incial Government of Palasan
for the Forest Land Use \ereement (F1 Ag) for other s ful purpose 1Port Access Road. Roll-on-
Roll-off Port and other l’(:n Facilities) located ot Baranuay San Fernando. E1Nido. Palavwan was
relerred to the Provineal Board for evaluation and appropriate aetion

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberations  thercon.  the Sangguniang Panlaiawigan

erposes 1o objection on the said projeet and activitios:
NOW. THEREFORE. on motton of the {lonorable Albert G, Rama duly seconded. be it

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved. o IerpOse ne objection on the prowct and achivitics
cibmitted o the Sangguniang Panlalawigan by the Provincial Government ol Palawan tor the
Forest | and Use Agreement (FEAR) tor other lawiol purpose {Port Acvess Road. Roll-on-Roll-olt
Poart and  other Pt Pacilities) located a1 Baranga) San Pemnamdo. bl Nido Palivan, v
concurrence by the Palawan Council for Sustainable Developmuent  pursuant 10 Provincial
Oirdinance No. 682, series of 2003,

RESOGLVED FURTHIER, that o cops of this pesolution be furnished to M Deogracias S
Velasco, Representaginve Provineud Government of Palawan. for ins information amd appro rhate
i
TN AT

EARKIED UNANINOUNLY.

hN

A8 AR
1 CERTIFY to the correctness ol the abos e-guoted resolution, A
Al L.
: e ! ;"‘
| ANGELA RODRIGUEZ-PESA
Secretory to e Saneenan

AP ESTERY: / '
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Actng e Governor g o Prosiding Office:

APPRONVELY

vl
e
VICTORINO DENNIS ML SOURATES
6 Avtiveg Croye oy

[ daare

sl ottt Moty Passilanpiet eotd
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Repaslic eof the Pnilippines
Prevince of Palawan
¥unicipality of El Niade
Barangay San Fernande

June 14, 2014

TRANSMETTAL

kst Q... ol i

The General Manager
Phil. Pert Autherity
Prevince of Palawan
Faerte Princesa City

sir/Madam.

The undersigned have the hener te sismit inte yeur
geed effice the Reselutien Ne, 2014-28 eof Sangganiang
Barangay ef $an Fernande, %l Nide, Falawans

Heping fer yar gensideratien and Immediate Actien.
Ged Bless and Mere Pewer...

Respectfully Ysurs,

\ :

Barangay Secretary
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FOR : The OIC, CENR eer m" %,\Z( f(’/
Taytay, Palawan U B IE; A
yay M(v L M 1
FROM . The Undersigned
SUBJECT INITIAL REPORT TO THE ALLEGED RECLAMATION

ACTIVITY ON THE BEACHFRONT OF THE PROPERTY OF
RUBY RAESS-DANTE AT BRGY. SAN FERNANDO, EL NIDO,
PALAWAN.

Per DENR CENRO-TAYTAY Travel Order as numbered, the undersigned together
with Voltaire M. Delos Angeles, Richard M. Valones, both are personnel of DENR-CENRO
Taytay, and Peter Abobot, EMB Personnel detailed in CENRO-Taytay, proceeded,
coordinated and conducted investigation in response to the complaint of Ruby Raess-Dante

regarding the reclamation of the beachfront of her property at Brgy. San Fernando, El Nido,
Palawan.

Background Information

On 06 May 2019, Ruby Raess-Dante went to the office of CENRO-T: aytay to
complaint about the plan to reclaim the beachfront area of her property as part of the Pier
Construction Project adjacent to her property. Upon knowing the complaint, CENRO Alan L.
Valle immediately form a composite team consisting of MGB, DENR and EMB technical
personnel to conduct investigation as soon as possible.

Purpose and Scope

1. The fieldwork aims validate the veracity of the complaint and to recommend
necessary action to address the issue. The field investigation includes the ocular
inspection of the reclaimed beach front in Brgy. San Fernado and the ocular
inspection of the origin of the materials used for the land reclamation. Prior to the
inspection the team made a courtesy call to LGU of Barangay of San Fernando.
Unfortunately, Brgy. Capt. Isidro F. Bacaltos is on other engagement outside the

office. However, the team had a dialogue/ interview with Barangay Kagawad Liza T.
Castafio who also joined in the ocular i inspection.
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Findings and Observation

1. The subject area is located 34 kilometers northeast of the Town Proper of El Nido,
Palawan. The subject area is accessible by any land vehicles via well paved Palawan
circumferential road and barangay road.

2. On 09 May 2019, the investigating team conducted a field investigation in the area.
Actual extraction and reclamation are observed adjacent to the property of Mrs.
Raess-Dante, extending along the shoreline. (Photo No. 1)

3. The said extraction and reclamation activity were conducted by the Provincial
Government of Palawan as part of the pier construction. Consequently, heavy
equipment such as dump trucks and backhoe belonging to the provincial government
are observed in the area. (Photo No. 2)

4. According to Kag. Castaiio, there is a fish sanctuary adjacent to the pier construction
area and she has no knowledge about the actual plan of the pier. (Photo No. 3)

5. Based from the Google Earth Image dated 10 November 2016 and Topographic Map
from the National Mapping and Resource Authority with a title of 2953-1V Dipnay.
The reclaimed area overlies a fringing coral reef. (Photo Nos. 8 & 9)

6. As seen in ocular inspection, filling materials used in the reclamation activity are from

the adjacent hill. The filling materials is composed of earth materials ranging from silt
to boulder size. (Photo Nos. 4 & 5)

7. Another contractor is also present in the area. It is the HG-III Construction and
Development Corporation. According to Mr. Jet Edillor, foreman of HG-II1, they are
only contracted to install pile foundation for the pier by the Philippine Port Authority.
However, Mr. Edillor added that any further information should be address to their
project engineer, a certain Engr. Chris (Mr. Edillor can’t remember the full name of
Engr. Chris). Unfortunately, Engr. Chris is on other engagement outside the area. The
team instructed Mr. Edillor to inform Engr. Chris about the ongoing investigation and

communicate with investigating team to have a dialogue/interview. (Photo Nos. 6 &
7)

8. To check the legality of the reclamation and extraction activity, and whether it will
affect the beach front area of Mrs. Raess-Dante. The investigating team went to the
field office of the provincial engineering department in the area, to ask for a copy of
the work plan of the pier and supporting documents of the legality of the reclamation

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emall ad: getvatavtaypal@yahoo,com
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and extraction and activity. In the field office, the team was entertained by one of the
truck drivers of the project,Mr. Rudolfo Villegas. (Photo No. 2)

9. According to Mr. Villegas, based from his knowledge the reclamation will continue to
expand affecting the beach front property of Mrs. Raess-Dante and the adjacent fish
sanctuary. However, he added that to ensure accuracy of the information, we must
address are inquiry to their foreman, Mr. Rolly Felipe. Unfortunately, Mr. Felipe is on
other engagement outside the area. The team instructed Mr. Villegas to inform Mr.
Felipe about the ongoing investigation and communicate with investigating team to
have a dialogue/interview.

Comments and Recommendations

1. Based on the field findings, the reclamation and extraction activity in Brgy. San
Fernado, El Nido, Taytay will be deemed to be unlawful unless it possesses legitimate
mining and other environmental permit.

It’s worth to mention that the reclamation activity should have an Environmental
Compliance Certificate (ECC). ECC should not be taken for granted since the activity

is environmentally critical due to its consequence to the marine biodiversity in the
area.

2. As for the earth materials extraction used for the above-mentioned project, the
Provincial Government shall have a Government Gratuitous Permit pursuant to
Section 73.a of DENR Administrative Order No. 2010-21, which states that:

“dny Government entity/instrumentality in need of quarry, sand and gravel or
loose/unconsolidated materials in the construction of building(s) and/or
infrastructure for public use or other purposes may apply for a Government
Gratuitous Permit (MGB Form No. 8-3B) with the Provincial Governor/City Mayor
through the Provincial/City Mining Regulatory Board for a period coterminous with
the construction stage of the project but not to exceed one (1) year in public/private
land(s) covering an area of not more than two (2) hectares. The applicant shall

submit a project proposal stating where the materials to be taken shall be used and
the estimated volume needed.”

3. If the provincial government failed to acquire a Government Gratuitous Permit prior to
the extraction, the earth materials extracted from the area will categorized under
illegally-sourced mineral/mineral products. By the definition of illegally-sourced
mineral/minerals products as provided by Section 116, Chapter XII of DENR
Administrative Order 2010 - 21;

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
email ad: cenrotavtaypal@yahoo.com
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“Section 116. — Illegally-sourced minerals/mineral products are those which are mined,
extracted, removed and/or disposed of without the authority or permit under existing
mining laws, rules and regculations. ”

4. Hence, it is recommended that any further extraction and reclamation activity in the
project should cease and desist until all the supporting documents is provided.

5. Itis also recommended that the reclamation activity should be reported to the
Philippine Reclamation Authority for proper assessment.

For the CENROQO’s information and further action.

R enss

Science Research Specialist II

ce: The Regional Director
Mines and Geosciences Bureau
MIMAROPA Region
7/F DENR Bldg., 1515 Roxas Blvd. Ermita, Manila

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emall ad: cenrotavtaypal@yahoo.com




\ Photo No. 1: Picture of Reclamation and Extraction Activity at Brgy.
| San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan

11048 N 119"
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Photo No. 2: Picture of the field office together with the heavy aqu%pmaﬂ? |
belonging to the Provincial Government of Palawan.
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by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emall ad: cenrotaytavpal@yahoo.com
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Photo No. 3: Picture facing the Fish Sanctuary and beachfront of Mrs. Ruby
Raess-Dante’s property where the reclamation is planned to extend

1223 PM

$ 2 Fd ® 248 : 2 2
| Photo No. 4: Picture of the adjacent hill where the filling materiale used for
1 the Pier Construction are extracted.

i

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emall ad: cenrotavtaypal@yahoo.com
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Photo No. §: Boulder size rocks extracted from the adjacent hill, used as a
basement filling material for the reclamation. Notebook as a scale
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" Photo No. 6: Picture of a safety signage bearing the name of HG-Ill
Construction and Development Corporation.

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emall ad: cenrotavtaypal@yahog.com

s s



1788

|  Photo No. 7: Pic
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installation project of HG-IlI ;?
onstruction and Dev’t Corp.

Photo No. 8: Goog

le Earth image of the reclai

med area dated November 11,

2016. Fringing reef are visible prior to the reclamation activity.

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
email ad: conrobinvtavpal@yvahos com
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w——?TT  Region IV- MIMAROPA

w— " COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
~a—— 5312 Taytay, Palawan

June 3, 2019

MEMORANDUM A NNEX 1 7

TO : The Chief, Conservation and Development Section, and
Forest Ranger Noel S. Sanchez, Environment Officer

FROM . The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT - TRACER OF ACTION ON THE ON-GOING PORT PROJECT
OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT, ALLEGEDLY JOINT
WITH PHILIPPINE PORTS AUTHORITY IN SAN FERNANDO,
EL NIDO, PALAWAN

Records show that the above issue was sometime referred to then Conservation and
Development Unit (CDU) and now a Section while the same issue is mainly and environment
concern, particularly the requirement of Environmental Compliance Certificate.

Hence, you are hereby instructed to trace down your respective actions on the matter.
It appears there is no record of your submission of report.

Give this vour preferential attention.

ALA ALLE
DENR CENRO
TAYTAY, PALAWAN \

T
DATEQG- U1l N 1Y

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan
Contact Nos. (1926-505-9335 (TM) and 0912-171-3889 (Talk and Txt)
Email address: cenrotaytay pal @ yahoo.com ph




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV - MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

5312 Taytay, Palawan
ANNEX |7a

June 4, 2019

MR. NELSON P. DEVANADERA

Executive Director

DENR CENRO

Palawan Council for Sustainable Development Staff ~ TAYTAY, PALAWAN

PCSD Building, Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City R ﬁ
B 4

Sir,

Greetings!

=
o

DATE: & @}O" CN_{gv

B e en ey
% Y

Enclosed is a copy of the letter of then Community Environment and Natural Resources
Officer of this jurisdiction respectfully requesting an update on the result of hearing of the
Adjudication Board on the reported wanton destruction and use of corals for port/pier purposes
in San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

Inasmuch that the records show none of your precious answer, it is requested, with due
respect, that we be furnished/refurnished of your response.

Thank you very much.

urs,

ALA 'ALLE

Commahity Enwargnment and
Natural Resourc\::z%(ﬂcer

o

by the National Highway Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan
Email address: cenotaytaypal@yahoo com ph
Contact Nos. 09265059335 TM 09121713889 Talk& Txt




\ Republic of the Philippines

e Department of Environment and Natural Resources

L Region Iy- MIMAROPA

— O MMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
w 5312 Taytay, Palawan

ANNEX 18 May 20, 2010

HON, JOSE . ALVAREZ
Governoy
Province of Palawan

ATTENTION: Haziell Pascua Y b4 25
PMRB Secretariat OATE:gS 2o 20N (954

Hon. Alvarez,

This is in relation to the ongoing investigation of this office in response to the
complaint of Ruby Raess-Dante dated 6 May 2019 regarding an alleged illegal reclamation
and extraction activity at Brgy. San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan.

Please be informed that during the on-site investigation of our technical personnel, it
is found out that the reclamation and extraction activity is part of the Pier construction project
of the Provincial Government of Palawan. According to Rolly F elipe, foreman of the project,
all the inquiries about the above-mentioned construction project are must be address to your
office.

In this regard, may we request for a copy of Environmental C ompliance Certificate
(ECC), Mining Permit, Reclamation Permit and alj supporting documents of the above-
mentioned project in Brgy. San Fernando, El Nido, Palawan to be used as a reference
material for our report.

Itis highly appreciated if you can submit the above-mentioned document within 7
days upon receiving this letter.

Thank you very much for Your usual support and cooperation,

ce: Eriberto B. Safios
" PENR Officer - Palawan
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

CENRO Taytay by the National Highway, Pablacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
email ad: cenrolaviavpal@yahon corm '




